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Agenda Item:

THE CITY OF KEY WEST

PLANNING BOARD
Staff Report

Chairman and Planning Board Members

Ginny Haller, Planner
Donald L. Craig, AICP, Planning Director
November 15, 2012

Variances — 616 Simonton Street (RE# 00012210-000000& 00012220-
000000) — Request for impervious surface ratio in the HNC-1 zoning
district per Section 122-810(4)b; and for impervious surface ratio, open
space, landscape buffer, and landscape waiver in the HPS zoning district
as per Sections 122-960(4)b, and 108-346 (b) of the Land Development
Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.

Request:

Applicant:
Property Owner:

Location:

Zoning:

To consider variances and landscape waiver associated with the
redevelopment of Fire Station #2 and surrounding parking area on the
corner of Simonton and Angela Streets. The site has two zoning districts:
Historic Neighborhood Commercial District — Truman/Simonton (HNC-1)
and Historic Public and Semipublic Services District (HPS).

Anthony D. Sarno, Mbi/k2m, Architecture, Inc.
City of Key West

616 Simonton Street
(RE# 00012210-000000 & 00012220-000000)

Historic Neighborhood Commercial District — Truman/Simonton (HNC-1)
Historic Public and Semipublic Services District (HPS)
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Background:
The old city hall property is located on the corner of Angela and Simonton Streets; and is now

addressed as 616 Simonton Street. The property is located in two separate zoning districts:

1. The city hall, fire house and public parking lot are located in the Historic Public and
Semipublic Service (HPS) zoning District, which is intended for use by the municipality
and facilities of regional importance. The old address was 525 Angela Street. This parcel
Is 60,002 square feet in size.

2. The site is vacant and located in the Historic Neighborhood Commercial -
Truman/Simonton (HNC-1) zoning district. The lot is narrow and is 4,931 square feet in
size. The old address for this property was 604 Simonton Street; the Madeline L. Bean
Building was located on this site and was demolished.

The old City Hall and Fire Station building is a concrete structure that was completed in 1962
and has been occupied by city protective services, and before the move of City Hall to Habana
Plaza, by city administration offices. A site visit revealed the fire station building to have
substandard and unsafe conditions. (See attached photographs).

The site was developed prior to the city’s current Land Development Regulations and the current
building does not conform to current regulations, and is considered to be legally non-
conforming. The portion of the proposed project within the HPS district requires variances to
impervious surface ratio, open space/ landscaping, landscape buffer and perimeter requirements.
The portion within the HNC-1 zoning district is proposed to be a public parking lot that requires
variances to impervious surface ratio and landscape buffer and perimeter requirements.
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Request:

To consider variances and landscape waiver associated with the redevelopment of Fire Station
#2, on-site public parking, transportation facility options, and public restrooms on the corner of
Simonton and Angela Streets. The site has two zoning districts: Historic Neighborhood
Commercial District — Truman/Simonton (HNC-1) and Historic Public and Semipublic Services

District (HPS).

HNC-1

Project Data

(Angela)

Required/ Existing Proposed Variance Request
Allowed
Zoning HNC-1
Size of Site 4,931 sf
Height 35’ 0 N/A None Required
Front Setback 5’ 0 N/A None Required
Side Setback 5’ 0 N/A None Required
Side Setback 5’ 0 N/A None Required
Rear Setback 15’ 0 N/A None Required
Building Coverage 50% (2,465 sf) 0% N/A None Required
Impervious Surface | 60% 98.6% (4859 sf) 67% (3,311 sf) 7% (353 sf)
Waiver-OpenSpace | 20% (986 sf) 1.4% (71 sf) 33% (1,620 sf) None Required
/Landscaping
(OverallArea)
Waiver-OpenSpace | 20% 1.4% (71 sf) 39% (1,207sf) None Required
/Landscaping
(Parking Area)
Waiver- 30° 0 0 30’ down to 0’
Landscaping along along Simonton St
Street Frontage
Waiver-Perimeter 10° 0 0 351 linear feet
Landscape
HPS
Project Data
Required/ Existing Proposed Variance Request
Allowed
Zoning HPS
Size of Site 60,002 sf
Size of Parking 37,609
Height-Habitable 30’5” 30°5” 29’ None Required
Height-Non 30°5” 30’5~ 39°6” 9’1
Habitable
Front Setback 20° 37°1” (City Hall) | 21°11” None Required
Right Side Setback | 15’ 155’5” (Parking) | 77°2” None Required
Street Side Setback | 10” 18°6” 93’5” None Required
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Rear Setback 20 39’10~ 115’9 None Required
Building Coverage 40% (24,000 sf) 169% (9,600 sf) 12% (6,982 sf) None Required
Impervious Surface | 50% 95’03"% 86.68% 36.68%
(57,021 sf) (52,012 sf) (36,001sf)

Waiver-OpenSpace | 20% (12,000 sf) | 4.94% (2,981 sf) | 13.32% (7,990 sf) | 6.68% (4,010 sf)
/Landscaping
(OverallArea)
Waiver-OpenSpace | 20% (7,522 sf) 4.94% (2,981 sf) 19.37% 0.63% (237 sf)
/Landscaping (7,285 sf)
(Parking Area)
Waiver- 30° 0 0 30’ down to 0’
Landscaping along Along Angela &
St Frontage Simonton Sts
Waiver-Perimeter 10° 0 0 980 linear feet
Landscape

Process:

HARC Meetings: Demolition approved, August 25, 2009

2nd Demo approved, September 8, 2009
Building Design approved, June 12, 2012
Approval No. H12-01-0776

Site & Hardscape approved, August 28, 2012
Approval No. H12-01-1181

September 6, 2012

August 16, 2012, approval No. 6097
November 15, 2012

December 4, 2012

Development Review Committee Meeting:
Tree Commission Meeting:

Planning Board Meeting:

City Commission Meeting:

Analysis — Evaluation for Compliance with the Land Development Requlations:

The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code. The
Planning Board, before granting a variance, must find all of the following:

1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved
and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same
zoning district.

The existing conditions of the City Hall and Fire Station pre-dates the dimensional
requirements of the current LDRs, and therefore is legally non-conforming to some
dimensional requirements in the HNC-1 and HPS zoning district. The applicant is
proposing to demolish the building and replace it with a new Fire Station, public
restrooms, transportation facility options, and on-site public parking that lessens the
existing nonconformities. The HPS zoning district is unique in that the surrounding
zoning districts allow greater density and height.
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Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances
do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

It is the applicant’s request to expand the existing non-conformity is creating the need for
the variance requests. Therefore, this is a condition created by the applicant. However,
the response time for emergency services by the fire department limits the location of
reconstruction to this parcel. Also a public facility cannot be built below the 100 year
flood zone requirements, so must be in the “X” flood zone, which this parcel is. There are
no other feasible locations.

Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not
confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

Granting the variance request will confer upon the applicant special privileges otherwise
denied by the LDRs to other lands, buildings, or structures in the HPS and HNC-1 zoning
district. However, the need to provide the station at this location is unwaiverable.

Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

If the variances for the proposed reconstruction are denied, the applicant would not be
deprived of reasonable use of the land and the existing structure. Therefore, hardship
conditions do not exist. However, a literal interpretation of the LDRs with regard to
impervious surface ratio would require a decrease of the public parking area next to
Duval Street, and would eliminate the pitched roof, approved by HARC as compatible
with surrounding structures.

Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

The variances requested are the minimum necessary to carry out the redevelopment of the
Fire Station in the historic district, provide public restroom facilities close to Duval
Street, and create a multi-modal facility with a public parking lot.

Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise
detrimental to the public interest or welfare.

It does not appear that granting the variances will be injurious to the area involved or

otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare. In fact, granting the variances will
be in the public interest and welfare by providing sufficient room for the Fire Station to
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be ready to respond to emergencies. Also, the building will be rated for hurricane force
winds, serving as an “essential” public service building.

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Existing nonconforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, structures, or

buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for this approval.

Analysis — Evaluation for Compliance of Landscape Waiver With The Land Development
Regulations:

The nonconformities on the site prevent the applicant from meeting minimum standards for
landscaping along the right-of-way as specified by Section 108-413 of the LDRs. The Code
requires that sites that are more than an acre require a width of landscaping of 30 linear feet
adjacent to the right-of-way. In addition, nonconformities on the site prevent the applicant from
meeting the minimum standards for perimeter landscaper requirements as specified by Section
108-415 of the LDRs which state since the site area is 64,933 square feet, the site requires a 10
foot perimeter landscaping waiver.

The criteria for evaluating a landscape waiver are listed in Section 108-517(b) of the LDRs. The
planning board may approve or grant the waiver or modification only if it determines that the
waivers or modifications are not contrary to the intent of the subdivision and that a literal
enforcement of the standards of this subdivision would be impracticable and would not violate
the following criteria:

1. Public interest; adjacent property. The waiver or modification would not have a
significant adverse impact on the public interest, or on adjacent property.

The proposed landscaping would have a positive impact on the property and the adjacent
properties along Simonton and Angela Streets with the addition of new landscaping on
the property. Although the width of the landscape buffer will not be met, significant, new
landscaping will add to the site; and the landscaping will meet standards for new native
species.

2. Not discriminatory. The waiver or modification is not discriminatory, considering
similar situations in the general area.

The granting of this landscape waiver would not be discriminatory since the residential

development across Simonton Street has houses built much closer to the street than the
proposed Fire Station.
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Superior alternatives. The development will provide an alternative landscape
solution which will achieve the purposes of the requirement through clearly
superior design.

The purpose of the landscape design was to enhance the public purpose of the building by
the open spaces of the public parking area and a perimeter site wall that creates a
pedestrian experience, while at the same time screening the parking area.

Protection of significant features. The waiver or modification is necessary to
preserve or enhance significant existing environmental or cultural features, such as
trees, scenic areas, historic sites or public facilities, related to the development site.

Not applicable. The Madeline L. Bean Building has been demolished and the existing
Fire Station will be demolished.

Deprivation of reasonable use. Strict application of the requirement would
effectively deprive the owner of reasonable use of the land due to its unusual size,
shape, topography, natural conditions, or location, provided that:

a. Such effect upon the owner is not outweighed by a valid public purpose in
imposing the requirement in this case; and

b. The unusual conditions involved are not the result of actions of the developer or
property owner which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance from
which this section derives.

The strict application of the landscaping requirements would limit the redevelopment of
the site and deprive the city of a new Fire Station, the amount of public parking spaces
available, and multi-modal transportation facility.

Technical impracticality. Strict application of the requirement would be technically
impractical.

The granting of the landscape waiver will allow for the construction of the new Fire
Station #2, the public restrooms, and the public parking on the property to line up with
the adjacent property setbacks. The City’s urban forestry manager states that the code
would restrict the amount of public parking and the overall plan design without the
waiver.

The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following:

1.

That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by
the applicant for a variance.

Not all of the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by

the applicant for the variances requested. However, the City has no alternative but to
locate the Fire Station in this location.

Page 7 of 8



2. That the applicant has demonstrated a **good neighbor policy' by contacting or
attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors.

The department has not been notified of any neighborhood objections to date.

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233):

A concurrency management report has been submitted with this application and has been
analyzed in the Major Development Plan and Conditional Use staff report. Based on the report
submitted by the applicant, the proposed project is in compliance with the concurrency
management requirements of the Comprehensive Plan and City Code.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the
Land Development Regulations, recommends the request for variances be denied; and the
request to waiver landscape area, buffer and perimeter be approved.
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
FOR A VARIANCE APPROVAL FOR IMPERVIOUS
SURFACE RATIO IN THE HNC-1 ZONING DISTRICT PER
SECTION 122-810(4)B; AND FOR IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
RATIO, OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPE BUFFER, AND
LANDSCAPE WAIVER IN THE HPS ZONING DISTRICT AS
PER SECTIONS 122-960(3), 122-960(4)B, AND 108-346(B) OF
THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST.
WHEREAS, Section 90-391 allows an applicant to request a variance if the literal

enforcement of the LDR’s will cause unnecessary hardship; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-810(4) b of the Code of Ordinances provides that the minimum
impervious surface ratio is to be 60 percent in the HNC-1 zoning district; the applicant requested a

variance of 7% to the existing 98.6%; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-960(4) b of the Code of Ordinances provides that the minimum
impervious surface ratio is to be 50 percent in the HPS zoning district; the applicant requested

36.68% to the existing and

WHEREAS, Section 108-346(b) of the Code of Ordinances provides that the minimum open

space be 20 percent; the applicant requested 6.68% to the 4.94% existing; and
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WHEREAS, the applicant requested a variance to the allowed minimum impervious surface

ratio of 36.68% to the existing 95.03%; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the existing conditions of the City Hall and Fire
Station pre-dates the dimensional requirements of the current LDRs, and therefore is legally non-
conforming to some dimensional requirements in the HNC-1 and HPS zoning district. The applicant
is proposing to demolish the building and replace it with a new Fire Station, public restrooms,
transportation facility options, and on-site public parking that lessens the existing nonconformities.
The HPS zoning district is unique in that the surrounding zoning districts allow greater density and

height; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant’s request to expand the existing
non-conformity is creating the need for the variance requests. Therefore, this is a condition created
by the applicant. However, the response time for emergency services by the fire department limits the
location of reconstruction to this parcel. Also a public facility cannot be built below the 100 year
flood zone requirements, so it must be in the “X” flood zone, which this parcel is. There are no other

feasible locations; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variance request will confer upon

the applicant special privileges otherwise denied by the LDRs to other lands, buildings, or structures
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in the HPS and HNC-1 zoning district. However, the need to provide the station at this location is

un-waiverable; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that if the variances for the proposed reconstruction
are denied, the applicant would not be deprived of reasonable use of the land and the existing
structure. Therefore, hardship conditions do not exist. However, a literal interpretation of the LDRS
with regard to impervious surface ratio would require a decrease of the public parking area next to
Duval Street, and would eliminate the pitched roof, approved by HARC as compatible with

surrounding structures; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances requested are the minimum
necessary to carry out the redevelopment of the Fire Station in the historic district, provide public
restroom facilities close to Duval Street, and create a multi-modal facility with a public parking lot;

and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that it does not appear that granting the variances will
be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare. In fact,
granting the variances will be in the public interest and welfare by providing sufficient room for the
Fire Station to be ready to respond to emergencies. Also, the building will be rated for hurricane

force winds, serving as an “essential” public service building; and
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that existing nonconforming uses of other properties,
use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are

not the basis for this approval; and

WHEREAS, the nonconformities on the site prevent the applicant from meeting minimum
standards for landscaping along the right-of-way as specified by Section 108-413 of the LDRs. The
Code requires that sites that are more than an acre require a width of landscaping of 30 linear feet
adjacent to the right-of-way. In addition, nonconformities on the site prevent the applicant from
meeting the minimum standards for perimeter landscaper requirements as specified by Section 108-
415 of the LDRs which state since the site area is 64,933 square feet, the site requires a 10 foot

perimeter landscaping waiver; and

WHEREAS, the criteria for evaluating a landscape waiver are listed in Section 108-517(b)
of the LDRs. The planning board may approve or grant the waiver or modification only if it
determines that the waivers or modifications are not contrary to the intent of the subdivision and that

a literal enforcement of the standards of this subdivision would be impracticable; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing

on November 15, 2012; and
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor
policy” by contacting or making a reasonable attempt to contact all noticed property owners who
have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by those

neighbors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,
Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. An approval by resolution of the Key West Planning Board for variances to
allow the renovation of Fire Station #2 on the property located at 616 Simonton Street (RE#
00012210-000000 & 00012220-000000) in the HNC-1 and HPS zoning districts per Section 90-391,
122-810(4)b, 122-960(4)b and 108-346(b) of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of

Ordinances of the City of Key West per the plan set dated November 9, 2012.

Section 3. Itisacondition of these variance that full, complete, and final application for all
conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which this variance is wholly or partly
necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and further, that
no application or shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the applicant

obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of circumstances
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to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred.

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for permits
for use and occupancy pursuant to this variance in accordance with the terms as described in Section
3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate this variance, which variance shall be of no force or

effect.

Section 5. This variance does not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to possession
of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of legal

authority respecting the property.

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Section 7. This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key West
Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal period
has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of
Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 9J-1, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not
effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45)
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day review period the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and
Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until

the appeal is resolved by agreement or order.

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 15th day of November,
2012,

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director.

Richard Klitenick Date
Planning Board Chairman

Attest:

Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director Date

Filed with the Clerk:

Cheryl Smith, City Clerk Date
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